WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.

Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

BU ELL RjwW

REALTIME REP | TREANSCRIPTION

1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1840 Seattle, Washington 98101
6 South Second Street, Suite 718 Yakima, Washington 98901
Bellingham | Everett | Tacoma | Olympia | Yakima | Spokane
Seattle 206.287.9066 | Tacoma 253.235.0111 | Eastern Washington 509.624.3261
www.buellrealtime.com
email: audio@buellrealtime.com




WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Pages 1..4

1 BEFCRE THE WASH NGTON 1 April 30, 2025 9:30 am
2 UTI LI TI ES AND TRANSPORTATI ON COVMM SSI ON ) oo
3 -000-
4 WASHI NGTON UTI LI TI ES AND ) 3
TRANSPORTATI ON COWM SSI ON, )
5 ) 4 JUDE THOWSON  Thank you very much.  Good
. Conpl ai nant, ; 5 norning. Ve are here today for a prehearing conference
vs. )DOCKET No. UT-240117 | 6  in Docket UT-240117.
- ) . . . . S
CENTURYLI NK NI CATI ONS LLC ) 7 Thls casel i s. captioned \ishi pgt on Wi |!t| e§ and
8 D/B/A LUVEN TECHNOLOG ES; QWEST ) 8 Transportation Commssion vs. CenturyLink Communi cati ons,
CORPORATI ON, CENTURYTEL OF ) : ; ;
o  WASH NGTON ING.: CENTURVIEL OF ) 9 LLC doing busi ne'ssl as' Lurrgn Technol ogl es, et al.
INTER | SLAND, INC.; CENTURYTEL OF ) 10 There's nore subsidiaries in the caption, but we won't go
10 COW CHE; AND UNI TED TELEPHONE )
COVPANY OF THE NORTHVEST. d 11 through all Qf Fhose. .
11 ) 12 This is a penalty case relating to alleged
) . .
1 Respondent . JVOLUE | 13 violations of RQNBO. 36. 0.80_’ RON?O. 01.040, 080 and 090,
) PAGES 1- 25 14 as well as Véshington Adninistrative Code 480-120-411 and
13
14 PREHEARI NG CONFERENCE 15 480-120- 166. _
15 16 M name is Connor Thonpson. | aman
1 BEFCORE ADM NI STRATI VE LAW JUDGE 17 adninistrative lawjudge with the conmission, and | will
CONNOR THOVPSON 18 Dbe presiding inthis matter along wth the comm ssioners.
” - 19 The commissioners will not be joining us at this
Vashington Uilities and Transportation Commi ssion 20  prehearing conference.
19 621 Wodl and Square Loop SE \ ;
Lacey, Washington 98504 21 Let's go ahead and start by taking appearances,
20 22 beginning with staff.
> 23 ATTCRNEY GAFKEN  Good norning. This is Lisa
23 DATE TAKEN: April 30, 2025 24 Gafken, assistant attorney general, appearing on behal f
24 TRANSCRI BED BY: ELI ZABETH PATTERSON HARVEY, FAPR, RPR, 25 f staff
25 WA CCR 2731 or starf.
; APPEARANCES 1 JUDGE THOWPSON  Thank you very much.
FOR COMM SS| ON STAFF: 2 And for CenturyLink?
3 3 ATTCR\EY SHERR  Good rror i ng,  your Honor .
Lisa W Gafken .
4 i sa. gaf ken@t g. va. gov 4 Adam Sherr on behal f of CenturyLink.
Attorney General of Washington 5 JUDGE THOWSCN  Thank you. And for public
5 800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 9
Seattle, Washington 98104 6 counsel ’ .
6 206. 464. 7740 7 ATTGRNEY O NEILL:  Good norning, your Honor.
7 FOR PUBLI C COUNSEL: _ 8 Tad Robinson ONeill on behal f of public counsel.
8 Tad Robi nson O Neill
Tad. ONei | | @t g. wa. gov 9 JUDE THOWSON  Thank you very much.
9 PU?! ic C?uniel Uni t | 10 Are there any other organizations on the call
10 oioe of the AL orney Genera 11 that want to give a verbal notice of appearance at this
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 12 tine?
11 Seattle, Washington 98104 : : :
206. 464, 7744 13 . Q<ay. I-bgrl ng nong, we will go ahead and skip
12 14 over petitions for intervention. | do not see any
13 FOR THE RESPONDENTS CENTURYLINK ET AL.: 15 currently in the docket
14 Adam Sherr a )
adam sherr @ umen. com 16 | do not believe that | have received a
15 Lumen Technol ogy I nc. 17 proposed schedul e prior to today's hearing. Wuld the
120 Lenora Street . . . . ”
16 5th El oor 18 parties like sone tine to discuss the schedul e
Seattle, Vashington 98121 19 And | can | eave the Zoom
i; 206. 398. 2507 20 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  So we do have an agreed set
19 21 of dates. There is alittle bit of disagreenent about
5(1’ 22 vhen public counsel should file its testinony and
22 23 exhibits, but we do have dates that are agreed upon. 'l
;i 24 stop there and we can have a discussion.
25 25 JUDGE THOWPSON  Yeah, | think maybe the best

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

www.buellrealtime.com
Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989



WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Pages 5..8

1 path forward is to go ahead and read those dates into the | 1 but the perspective that public counsel will offer in

2 record, and then we can note which date or set of dates 2 this case, I'msure will be aligned with staff.

3 is perhaps not agreed upon. 3 And if public counsel goes second al ong with

4 And also, | would ask, if you could, please 4 CenturyLink, then CenturyLink finds itself having to

5 email ne those days after the hearing. It would be much 5 respond twice, essentially, to the same -- to the sane

6 appreciated. |'ve tried to scribble themdown in the 6 arguments, the same information.

7 past, but | never quite get themall exactly right. 7 The nost recent exanple of a case where the

8 And so at this tine, if you want to go ahead 8 three -- a penalty case where staff, public counsel, and
9 and read that into the record, | appreciate that. 9  CenturyLink vere actively invol ved was the 911

10 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  Sure.  And | can absol utely 10 enforcement case, Docket UT-181051. And in that case,
11 email it out as well. 11 staff and public counsel filed inthe first round and in
12 | guess before | read the dates in, the issue 12 the third round, and CenturyLink filed in the second

13 with when public counsel files its testimony really has 13 round.

14 to do with the conpany wanting public counsel to file at |14 That nodel seemed very logical. And it allowed
15 the sanme tine as staff. 15  CenturyLink to respond once, and it allowed staff and

16 Fromstaff's perspective, we have the burden of |16 public counsel to reply or file rebuttal testinmony there.
17 proof, right? V¢ re the noving party. 17 So | agree with M. Gafken that staff has the
18 And public counsel is a responding party, even |18 burden to prove. There's no question.

19 if -- and we don't knowthe extent of the alignment. But |19 But that doesn't really foreclose the question,
20 there's some assunption that there nay be some degree of |20 which is should public counsel be responding to staff or
21 alignnent. But at the end of the day, staff has the 21 should it be filing first so that CenturyLink can respond
22 burden of proof. 22 to both at the sane tine.

23 And froma process standpoint, it nakes sense 23 JUDGE THOWSCN  And you said that docket

24 inour mnd for staff tofileits casein chief, and then |24 nunber was 10 -- or 180151?

25 the other parties respond to that case as response 25 ATTCR\EY SHERR  Let ne repeat it. It was

1 testinony. 1 181051

2 And then the third round of testinmony, staff 2 JUDGE THOWSON  Ckay.  Thank you.

3 would have rebuttal, and the other parties woul d have 3 And public counsel, this most directly inpacts
4 cross-answering. 4 you. Do you have a preference?

5 So that's -- that's the general nature of the 5 ATTGRNEY O NEILL:  So public counsel s position
6 question that we have for your Honor. 6 isthat we are a responding party and we shoul d be | unped
7 And I'msure that M. Sherr has sone to add to 7 into the response.

8 that. 8 Soinitially filed testinony by staff, which

9 And so let ne pause and | et himsay a few 9 has the burden of proof. GenturyLink and public counsel
10 words, and then | can read those dates into the record. 10  would respond at the sane tine.

11 JUDGE THOWSON  Thank you for that. 1 CenturyLink woul d be able to cross-answer and
12 M. Sherr? 12 respond to public counsel in the third round of briefs.
13 ATTGRNEY SHERR  Thank you. | appreciate that. |13 Soit's not that the -- CenturyLink woul d not
14 Thank you, Lisa. 14 have an opportunity to respond to public counsel's

15 Yes. (Quest agrees, or CenturyLink agrees, that |15 presentation; it's just it would be |ater.

16 staff has the burden of proof, and obviously needs to go |16 And public counsel's position -- public

17 first and put its case in chief into the record first so |17 counsel's position is we are independent fromstaff. Qur
18 that we can respond. 18 statutory obligation or directive is to represent the

19 Fromour perspective, and based on recent prior |19 interest of the public wit large, kind of the public

20 conplaint proceedings, it seens nost appropriate for 20 interest. Saff has that as well. And so does, frankly,
21 public counsel to fileinthe first round with staff; and |21 CenturyLink. W're all going to represent different

22 inthe third round responding to CenturyLink because 22 versions of what we believe the public interest to be.

23 public counsel will, inall likelihood, be aligned with 23 But interns of information, staff opened this
24 staff that -- essentially acting to sone extent as a 24 investigation nore than a year ago. A this point, they
25 co-prosecutor; understanding it's not their conplaint, 25 have collected data and information. CenturyLink has

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

www.buellrealtime.com
Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989



WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Pages 9..12

1 that information inits possession. Public counsel 1 due on Septenber 18, 2025.

2 doesn't. V¢ haven't seen the docunents that were 2 Party only settlenment conference woul d be the
3 produced to staff. 3 week of Cctober 27.

4 And | understand fromM. Sherr and M. Gafken 4 Response testinony from CenturyLink and public
5 that thisis avery data intensive case. There's a ot 5 counsel woul d be Decenber 19, 2025.

6 of data that's been produced. And we don't have the 6 And |'mreally just reading it asit's witten,
7 access that CenturyLink has to the data. So we're 7 understanding that there's still an outstanding decision
8 already in a catch-up phase. 8 point about when public counsel wll file.

9 And | will concede, as M. Sherr says, it's 9 On Decenber 19, 2025, when that response

10 likely that we are going to support penalties and that we |10 testimony is filed, discovery responses woul d reduce from
11 would be -- you know, we think that custoner service 11 ten husiness days to seven husiness days.

12 quality is aninportant issue for the public and needs to |12 There's a second parties-only settlenent

13 be protected. 13 conference that will be held in early January. |

14 Soit's likely that we will alignwith staff to |14 actually had a week for that. 1'm-- | apol ogi ze.

15 sone degree, but it will be an independent review V¢ 15 ATTCR\EY O NEILL:  Viek of the 19th.

16 don't share -- we're separate offices. \¢ have separate |16 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  Thank you. The week of

17 analysts, separate experts, et cetera. 17 January 19th.

18 So | think that the proper procedure is for us |18 Rebuttal and cross-answering testimony woul d be
19 to be a responsive party. 19  due February 19, 2026, and at that point, discovery

20 | think M. Sherr is correct, however, that in |20 responses reduced from seven business days to five

21 the 911 case, public counsel did file with-- inthe 21 business days.

22 first round and then in the rebuttal, so for what that's |22 The di scovery deadline woul d be March 5, 2026.
23 worth in terns of precedential val ue. 23 The exhibit |ists, cross-examnation exhibits,
24 JUDGE THOWPSON  Ckay. | think what | want to |24 witness lists, tine estimates, and exhibit errata woul d
25 dointhis case is go back and | ook at the prehearing 25 be due March 18, 2026.

1 conference order in 181051 and take this under 1 The evidentiary hearing woul d occur the week of
2 advisenent. For now |'ll go ahead and include, you 2 March 23, 2026.

3 know, the decision in the prehearing conference order. 3 And post-hearing briefs woul d be due April 23,
4 But not having that in front of me, | just want to see if | 4 2026.

5 there were any special considerations noted either in 5 And the parties have agreed that one round of

6 that transcript or in the prehearing conference order 6 briefing would be sufficient.

7 before making a deci sion. 7 JUDGE THOWPSON  For the evidentiary hearing,

8 But | appreciate hearing fromeach party on 8 do the parties have any thoughts on how nany days are

9 that point. | do agree that staff does carry the burden 9 needed?

10 as | think it sounds |ike everyone is in consensus there. |10 And | can go ahead and start with staff.

11 And so | think under the normal course, staff would file |11 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  No, | don't have a specific
12 first, and then public counsel woul d respond. 12 thought about how many days woul d be needed. Schedul i ng
13 But | will go ahead and take a | ook at that 13 two woul d be safe.

14 prior case just to see if there were any special 14 (Qverl appi ng speech)

15 considerations in that natter regarding the timng of 15 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  Yeah. | think we coul d

16 public counsel's testinony. 16 probably get it done in a day, but it al so depends on how
17 Wth that, | think if you want to go ahead and |17 many witnesses there are fromstaff. V& nay have one or
18 read the dates into the record, M. Gafken, | greatly 18  two witnesses.

19 appreciate that. 19 But I don't know how many witnesses the parties
20 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN | will do that. I'Il start 20 may bring.

21 with when -- "Il start with the first testinony date. 21 So | think scheduling two woul d be safe in case
22 When you get the email version, it starts with the 22 we need that second day.

23 conplaint filed, but I'mgoing to start with the 23 JUDE THOWSON  Ckay.

24 testinony date. 24 ATTORNEY SHERR~ Your Honor, from GenturyLink' s
25 So staff direct testimony and exhibits would be |25 perspective, it's challenging to identify the nunber of

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

www.buellrealtime.com
Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989




WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Pages 13..16

1 days now | don't know how many witnesses staff's going 1 schedules do fill up pretty quickly. | wonder if we

2 to have, nor what wtnesses we'll need, nor how nmany 2 should take the even safer route of scheduling three days
3 witnesses public counsel is going to have. 3 and then reducing it fromthere if need be.

4 Soit's avery -- you know, it's a year out 4 | nean, | dothink that it's likely that we'll
5 fromnow It's pretty -- it's pretty challenging to know | 5 be able to conplete this hearing in two days. But in the
6 that. 6 off chance that, you know all the parties bring way nore
7 | think obviously it's fine to schedul e however | 7 wtnesses than | might be anticipating in the way that

8 many days we want and adjust on the fly. It nmight be -- 8 I'minmagining the case, which, you know, obviously that

9 it would be wise to do at least two days, just it's 9 coul d happen, nmaybe we should grab that third day, since
10 easier to cut down than to go up, probably fromthe 10 it's available at this point, and then reduce it from

11 perspective of the commssioners that they're going to 11  there.

12 provide. 12 JUDGE THOWSCN V¢ can plan on that.

13 JUDGE THOWSON  Agreed. 13 And then it also alleviates having to run until
14 Public counsel, do you have any thoughts? 14 6:00 or move up the hearing start tine and pushi ng

15 ATTGR\EY ONEILL:  I'min even less -- |ess 15 everybody for short |unches as well.

16 ability to project because | haven't seen the files, 16 So we can, we can go ahead and do that and then
17 productions fromeither side. So | don't know It would |17 take tine off if it happens -- it so happens that we

18 bereally, really hard for me to predict. 18 don't need the full three days.

19 JUDGE THOWSON  Fortunately, 1" mlooking at 19 Ckay. For data requests, if the parties have
20  conmissioner calendars right now And because this is so |20 discovery disputes, we'd ask that you attenpt to work

21 far out, it looks like as it stands right now that whole |21 those out in good faith. But if you cannot, then please
22 week shoul d be available. 22 bring any notions to the comission for resol ution.

23 And the reason | ask is we did recently have 23 | woul d encourage any party to pick up the

24 one case where the parties asked for three days. Normally |24  phone or schedul e a Zoomcall with opposi ng counsel

25 we keep it to one or two. Qven what sounds like to be a |25 before filing a nmotion to conpel or a motion to strike

1 very data intensive case, | wanted to check nowto see if | 1 testimony for a discovery violation.

2 we thought special consideration for three days mght be 2 And |'d also ask that should a notion be filed,
3 needed because as we al | know, the comm ssioner's 3 that you indicate in the nmotion that you' ve nade those

4 calendars do fill up pretty rapidly. And so in the next 4 good faith attenpts to reach out to opposing counsel to
5 nonth or two, | expect to start seeing things schedul ed 5 resolve the dispute.

6 for March. 6 @ ven what sounds |ike to be a pretty conpl ex
7 But as we sit right now | think we should be 7 case, dothe parties want to institute discovery

8 okay. I'Il plan for two days at this point in tine. 8 requirenents that we've previously had?

9 If we get a sense -- and |' mal most wondering 9 For instance, in the Avista QRC not this |ast
10 if Septenber 18 might be too late. And I'mnot asking 10 one, but the prior one, where the parties identified each
11 the parties to, you know make any special consideration |11 data request by subject. And then the cover letter and
12 todivein and be ready before the Septenber 18 testinony |12 the distribution enail and data request propounded in a
13 cones al ong. 13 single set will be grouped by subject in the cover letter
14 But as the parties start to dive into this 14 and distribution email. Q do we not feel that that's
15 case, if there's a sense that a third day mght be 15 necessary?

16 needed, | would just ask that you reach out and let ne 16 | can go ahead and start with staff.

17 know or, you know if there's changes in presiding 17 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN | don't know that that's

18 officers, let us knowin ALD as early as possible, just 18 necessary. | mean, just in an ordinary course, simlar
19 sothat we don't run into a scheduling conflict where 19 DRs tend to be grouped together anyway when data sets are
20 maybe we have two days schedul ed, and then if we need a 20 sent out.

21 third day, it's no longer available. And just keep that |21 But if the other parties want that, we're not
22 in nmnd. 22 going to object toit.

23 But we'll go ahead and plan for two days at 23 ATTCR\EY SHERR ~ Fromrespondent' s per specti ve
24 thispoint intime, if that sounds good to the parties. 24 -- | apologize, Tad. @ ahead.

25 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN G ven how the conmi ssi oners' 25 ATTCR\EY ONEILL: | just think thisisn't --

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

www.buellrealtime.com
Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989



WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Pages 17..20

1 thisisnot |ike a general rate case, where you' ve got 1 also covered by the protective order so that we don't

2 mitiple different kind of isolated topics where it would | 2 have to goin and relabel all the materials that we

3 be useful to segregate them 3 provided to staff. Does that request make sense?

4 Here, it's going to be service quality. There 4 JUDE THOWSON | believe so. Confidential

5 night be outage issues, (inaudible) stuff, but it's 5 pursuant to the rule pertaining to investigations.

6 grouped together enough that | don't think we need to 6 ATTCR\EY SHERR  The confidentiality rule,

7 identify the subject matter. | don't think that would be | 7 which | believe off the top of ny head is WAC 480- 07- 160.
8 useful or helpful to the commission or to the parties. 8 So when we woul d have produced -- when we

9 Sol don't think it's necessary here. 9 produced all that information to staff during its

10 JUDGE THOWSON  Ckay.  And for the conpany? 10 investigation, we identified on every page that it was
11 ATTCR\EY SHERR  Yes, CenturyLink agrees it's 11 confidential pursuant to that rule.

12 not necessary. 12 Typically, during the course of fornal

13 JUDGE THOWSON  Ckay.  Vonderful. Ve will not |13 litigation, we would identify -- that |abel would say

14 include that. 14 confidential pursuant to the protective order. That

15 |'d also ask that data requests and responses 15 protective order didn't exist at the tine.

16  be shared with each party, just to make it easier so that |16 V¢'re going to pick up all that information and
17 we don't have duplicative discovery requests. |s there 17 just send it over to public counsel. V& don't want to re
18 any objection to ne including that requirement in the 18 -- I don't -- it would be very helpful if we didn't have
19 prehearing conference order? 19 torelabel every page of all of that, since it already
20 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  There is no objection to that |20 has a confidentiality designation onit. It just doesn't
21 request. And quite frankly, we find that very, very 21 reference a protective order which didn't exist at the
22 useful in cases. 22 tine.

23 I will note that we know that one of the 23 So if the protective order could indicate

24 discovery requests will be frompublic counsel to the 24 anything that is narked confidential pursuant to

25 conpany asking for all the data that the conpany provided |25 WAC 480-07-160 is |ikew se deemed covered by the

1 tostaff during its investigation. 1 protective order, that would be hel pful.

2 And | just want to say on the record that the 2 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  And 1" Il nake a friendy

3 conpany does not have to resend all of the stuff that it 3 amendrent to that request. Staff supports the request.
4 sent to staff in naking that discovery response. S0 4 You know, we're really just talking about

5 that's like the one DR that we don't need the full 5 information that was shared during the investigation.

6 response. V¢ can have a paper that says the conpany sent | 6 And so everything going forward woul d have the marking

7 all of the sane data to public counsel. It is alot of 7 that it would normally have in litigation.

8 data. So you know, it would be a waste of resources if 8 But we're really just talking about that

9 werequired the conpany to send that again to staff. 9 particular data set that has already been narked. And
10 JUDE THOWPSON  Ckay. That sounds like a good |10 instead of having the conpany go back and re-mark the

11 plan. And I'mall for efficiency and saving of 11 prior data set, to allowthemto sinply pick it up and
12 resources. 12 send it to public counsel.

13 | assume the answer to this next question will |13 ATTORNEY SHERR~ Thank you.

14 be yes, but would the parties like a protective order? 14 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  The friendly anendrent is, it
15 ATTORNEY SHERR Yes, your Honor . 15 only applies to that data set. And everything going

16 And the one -- | don't knowif thisis a 16  forward woul d be done under the ordinary course.

17 special provision or is already in the standard 17 ATTCR\EY SHERR (I 'naudi bl €) concurs with that.
18 protective order, but wth reference to what M. Gafken 18  Thank you.

19 just referred to, CenturyLink is going to replicate the 19 JUDE THOWSON  Thank you.

20 production it gave to staff during its infornal 20 And public counsel, do you have any concerns
21 investigation and provide that information to public 21 about that?

22 counsel . 22 ATTGRNEY O NEILL:  The parties net yesterday,
23 Wat we would -- it would be very helpful if 23 and we discussed this. And this was the solution we came
24 the protective order could reference that anything that 24 up vith to avoid duplication of effort from naking

25 is marked confidential pursuant to the rule is deemed 25 CenturyLink re-label all of the documents.

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

www.buellrealtime.com
Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989



WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Pages 21..24

1 So we intend to treat materials produced with 1 would help alleviate some of the burdensone nature of

2 that stanp as being covered by the protective order. 2 providing paper copies.

3 It would be helpful if the order referenced 3 Ckay. 1'd also remind the parties that it is
4 that sothat if anyone ever requested this in a public 4 withinthe conmssion's rules to provide electronic

5 records act, we had a clear statement in the order that 5 service of documents. And the commssion will serve the
6 materials produced in the investigation are deemed to be 6 parties electronically, and the expectation is that the
7 covered by the protective order. That woul d be hel pful . 7 parties wll serve one another electronically.

8 JUDE THOWSON  Vénderful . 1 will include 8 If any party has not yet designated a | ead

9 that. 9 representative for service, which | don't believe is an
10 And then shoul d there be any discussions about |10 issue -- | believe each of you have -- please do so via
11 potentially non-confidential information that mght be 11 emil to me as soon as possible. M email is

12 included in that data set, that, of course, could 12 connor. t honpson@t c. wa. gov. That's GONNOR period,
13 hopeful |y be resol ved anongst the parties. And then, you |13 T-HOMP-S O N@tc. wa. gov.

14 know if not, please bring a notion. 14 If you would like to add nanes and enai |

15 Ckay. | think the rest of thisis pretty mich |15 addresses of other representatives or support staff who
16 boilerplate that you' ve all heard many a time, so |I'Il go |16 shoul d receive el ectronic courtesy copies of all

17 ahead and go through it. 17 docurents filed in this proceeding, please enail that to
18 The commi ssion requires electronic filing of 18 us as well.

19  docunents for formal filings. Ve wll also-- well, | 19 And | believe we've already discussed this, but
20 don't believe that we need to have paper copies of 20 just for clarity's sake, under WAC 480-07-460(1)(b), the
21 testinmony and exhibits in this matter, given that it's 21 deadline for filing errata sheets to exhibits may be

22 not a GRC unless the parties feel differently about 22 established in the prehearing conference order. Does

23 that. Is electronic copies sufficient for everybody? 23 anyone have an objection to setting a deadline a week

24 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  Staff would prefer electronic |24 prior to the evidentiary hearing?

25 testinony and exhibits and no paper copies. 25 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  No obj ecti on.

1 JUDGE THOWSON  Ckay. 1 ATTCR\EY O NELLL:  No obj ecti ons.

2 ATTCR\EY ONEILL:  dven the nature of the data | 2 ATTCR\EY SHERR  Nb.

3 requests and the data heavy nature of it, | think that 3 JUDGE THOWSON  Vénderful . Hearing none, we
4 the paper copies would be very difficult to conply with 4 wll incorporate that date into the prehearing conference
5 and counterproductive. So | think that we shoul d not 5 order.

6 have paper copies in this matter; although, public 6 And aside fromthe unresol ved i ssue of public
7 counsel is kind of of the opinion that paper copies 7 counsel testimony filing dates, is there anything el se we
8 should not be included just generally. But that's, | 8 need to address today?

9 think, particularly justifiedin this case. 9 ATTCR\EY SHERR Mo,

10 JUDE THOWSON  Ckay. And | see a head nod 10 ATTCR\EY GAFKEN  No fromstaff.

11 from CenturyLi nk. 1 JUDGE THOWSON  Ckay.  Wenderful .

12 So we will go ahead and go with electronic 12 Vell, | will plan onissuing an order shortly
13 filing of all docunents at this point in tine. 13 containing the procedural schedule. Usually that does
14 | did mention last week during the Cascade 14 take just a couple of days because | do need to check in
15  prehearing conference that we do have a new conmissioner, |15 wth the commissioners on availability. But like | said,
16 and sometines the paper copy rule is sort of subject to 16 the calendars are | ooking good right now absent sone

17 commissioner preferences. And so | noted that | woul d 17 planned vacation that isn't showng up on the cal endars
18 discuss that with the comissioners during our next 18 at this point in tine.

19 neeting. 19 And with that, | believe we can be adjourned
20 And so the plan right nowwll be for 20 and go off the record. Thank you all for your appearances
21 electronic filings for testinmony and exhibits. If that 21 this norning.

22 changes, | will let the parties know 22 (Proceedi ngs concluded at 9:58 a.m)

23 But | would just remind the parties that any 23

24 spreadsheets or model s woul d be exenpted if they exceed 24

25 five pages. Soif there is a change, hopeful ly that 25

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

www.buellrealtime.com
Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989




WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Page 25

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER)

3 STATE OF WASHI NGTON )
) ss

COUNTY OF KI NG )

|, Elizabeth Patterson Harvey, a Certified
Court Reporter and Registered Professional Reporter
within and for the State of Washington, do hereby
certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing
10 recordings were transcribed under ny direction; that
11 received the electronic recording in the proprietary
12 format; that | amnot a relative or enployee of any
13 attorney or counsel enployed by the parties hereto,
14 financially interested in its outcone.

© 0 N o U A~

15 I'N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto s

16 hand this 11th day of My, 2025.

v Elizabeth Patterson 7—/&::«/@

18 Eli zabeth Patterson Harvey
CCR 2731

19 Certified Court Reporter in
The State of Washington

20

21

22 M/ license expires Decenber 21, 2025

23

24

25

| egal
|

nor

et ny

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

www.buellrealtime.com

Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261 National: 800.846.6989



WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Index: -000-..briefs

480-07-160 19:7,25
480-07-460(1)(b) 23:20
480-120-166 3:15
480-120-411 3:14

- 8
-000- 3:2 80.01.040 3:13
80.36.080 3:13
0
080 3:13 ?
090 3:13 911 7:99:21
9:30 31
! 9:58 24:22
10 7:24
18 11:1,25 14:10,12 A
180151 7:24 a.m. 3:124:22
181051 8:110:1 ability 13:16
19 11:5,9,19 absent 24:16
19th 11:15,17 absolutely 5:10
access 9:7
2 act 215
2025 3:111:1,5,9 acting 6:24
2026 11:19,22,2512:2,4 actively 7:9
23 12:23 Adam 4:4
27 11:3 add 6:7 23:14
address 24:8
3 addresses 23:15
30 31 adjourned 24:19
adjust 13:8
4

administrative 3:14,17
advisement 10:2

agree 7:17 10:9

agreed 4:20,235:312:513:13
agrees 6:1517:11

ahead 3:214:135:1,810:2,13,17

12:10 14:23 15:16 16:16,24 21:17

alleged 3:12
alleviate 23:1
alleviates 15:13
allowed 7:14,15
amendment 20:3,14
analysts 9:17
anticipating 15:7
apologize 11:14 16:24
appearance 4:11
appearances 3:21 24:20
appearing 3:24
applies 20:15
appreciated 5:6
April 3:112:3
arguments 7:6
assistant 3:24
assume 18:13
assumption 5:20
attempt 15:20
attempts 16:4

attorney 3:23,24 4:3,7,20 5:10 6:13
7:25 8:510:20 11:15,16 12:11,15,24
13:15 14:25 16:17,23,25 17:11,20
18:1519:6 20:2,13,14,17,22 21:24
22:2 23:25 24:1,2,9,10

availability 24:15
Avista 16:9
avoid 20:24

back 9:2520:10
based 6:19
beginning 3:22

° 22:12 behalf 3:24 4:4,8
5 11:22 ALD 14:18 bit 4:21
align 9:14 boilerplate 21:16
6 aligned 6:237:2 briefing 12:6
6:00 15:14 alignment 5:19,21 briefs 8:1212:3
BUELLI RJW www.buellrealtime.com
REALTIME REPORTING | TRANSCRIPTION Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261 National: 800.846.6989




WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Index: bring..disputes

bring 12:20 15:6,22 21:14
burden 5:16,22 6:16 7:18 8:9 10:9
burdensome 23:1

business 3:911:11,20,21

C

C-O-N-N-O-R 23:12
calendars 13:20 14:4 24:16,17
call 4:1015:24

caption 3:10

captioned 3:7

carry 10:9

Cascade 22:14

case 3:7,12 5:24,256:17 7:2,7,8,10
9:5,21,2510:14 12:21 13:24 14:1,15
15:8 16:7 17:1 22:9

cases 17:22
catch-up 9:8

Centurylink 3:8 4:2,4 6:15,22 7:4,9,
12,15,21 8:9,11,13,21,25 9:7 11:4
17:11 18:19 20:25 22:11

Centurylink's 12:24
cetera 9:17
challenging 12:2513:5
chance 15:6
change 22:25
check 14:124:14
chief 5:24 6:17
clarity's 23:20
clear 21:5
co-prosecutor 6:25
Code 3:14
collected 8:25

commission 3:8,17 15:22 17:8 21:18
23:5

commission's 23:4
commissioner 13:20 22:15,17

commissioner's 14:3

commissioners 3:18,19 13:11 22:18
24:15

commissioners' 14:25
Communications 3:8

company 5:14 17:10,25 18:3,6,9
20:10

compel 15:25
complaint 6:20,25 10:23
complete 15:5
complex 16:6

comply 22:4

concede 9:9

concerns 20:20
concluded 24:22
concurs 20:17

conference 3:5,2010:1,3,6 11:2,13
17:19 22:15 23:22 24:4

confidential 18:2519:4,11,14,24
confidentiality 19:6,20
conflict 14:19

Connor 3:16

connor.thompson@utc.wa.gov.
23:12

consensus 10:10

consideration 14:2,11
considerations 10:5,15

copies 21:20,23,25 22:4,6,7 23:2,16
copy 22:16

correct 9:20

counsel 4:6,8,225:13,14,18 6:21,23
7:1,3,8,11,16,20 8:3,9,12 9:1,21 10:12
11:5,8 13:3,14 15:24 16:4 17:24 18:7,
22 19:17 20:12,20 22:7 24:7

counsel's 8:5,14,16,17 10:16
counterproductive 22:5
couple 24:14

courtesy 23:16

cover 16:11,13

covered 19:1,2521:2,7

cross-answer 8:11
cross-answering 6:4 11:18
cross-examination 11:23
customer 9:11

cut 13:10

D

data 8:259:5,6,7 14:1 15:19 16:11,12,
19 17:15,25 18:7,8 20:9,11,15 21:12
22:2,3

date 5:210:21,24 24:4

dates 4:21,235:1,2,12 6:10 10:18
247

day 5:2112:16,22 14:15,21 15:9

days 5:511:11,20,21 12:8,12 13:1,8,
9,24 14:2,8,20,23 15:2,5,18 24:14

deadline 11:22 23:21,23
December 11:5,9
decision 10:3,7 11:7
deemed 18:2519:25 21:6
degree 5:209:15
depends 12:16
designated 23:8
designation 19:20
differently 21:22
difficult 22:4

direct 10:25

directive 8:18

directly 8:3
disagreement 4:21

discovery 11:10,19,22 15:20 16:1,7
17:17,24 18:4

discuss 4:18 22:18
discussed 20:23 23:19
discussion 4:24
discussions 21:10
dispute 16:5
disputes 15:20

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

www.buellrealtime.com

Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989




WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.

Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025) Index: distribution..intend

distribution 16:12,14
dive 14:12,14
docket 3:6 4:15 7:10,23

documents 9:2 20:25 21:19 22:13
23:5,17

DRS 16:19

due 11:1,19,2512:3
duplication 20:24
duplicative 17:17

E

early 11:1314:18

easier 13:1017:16
efficiency 18:11

effort 20:24

electronic 21:18,23,24 22:12,21
23:4,16

electronically 23:6,7

email 5:5,11 10:22 16:12,14 23:11,14,
17

encourage 15:23
end 5:21
enforcement 7:10
errata 11:24 23:21
essentially 6:247:5
established 23:22
estimates 11:24

et al 3:9
evidentiary 12:1,7 23:24
exceed 22:24
exempted 22:24
exhibit 11:23,24

exhibits 4:23 10:25 11:23 21:21,25
22:2123:21

exist 19:15,21
expect 14:5
expectation 23:6

experts 9:17

extent 5:19 6:24

faith 15:21 16:4
February 11:19
feel 16:14 21:22

file 4:225:14,24 6:21 7:16 9:21 10:11
11:8

filed 7:11,128:8 10:23 11:10 16:2
23:17

files 5:13 13:16

filing 7:21 15:25 21:18 22:13 23:21
247

filings 21:19 22:21
fill 14:4 15:1

find 17:21

finds 7:4

fine 13:7

fly 13:8
foreclose 7:19
formal 19:1221:19
Fortunately 13:19
forward 5:120:6,16
frankly 8:20 17:21
friendly 20:2,14
front 10:4

full 15:18 18:5

grab 15:9

GRC 16:921:22
greatly 10:18
grouped 16:13,19 17:6
guess 5:12

happen 15:9
hard 13:18
head 19:7 22:10
heard 21:16

hearing 4:13,17 5:510:8 12:1,7 15:5,
14 23:24 24:3

heavy 22:3

held 11:13

helpful 17:8 18:23 19:18 20:1 21:3,7
Honor 4:3,7 6:6 12:24 18:15

G

Gafken 3:23,24 4:205:10 7:17 9:4
10:18,20 11:16 12:11,15 14:25 16:17
17:20 18:18 20:2,14 21:24 23:25
24:10

gave 18:20

general 3:246:517:1
generally 22:8

give 4:11

good 3:4,23 4:3,7 14:24 15:21 16:4
18:10 24:16

identified 16:10 19:10
identify 12:2517:7 19:13
imagining 15:8
impacts 8:3
important 9:12
inaudible 17:520:17
include 10:2 17:14 21:8
included 21:12 22:8
including 17:18
incorporate 24:4
independent 8:17 9:15
informal 18:20

information 7:6 8:23,25 9:1 18:21
19:9,16 20:5 21:11

initially 8:8
instance 16:9
institute 16:7
intend 21:1

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

www.buellrealtime.com

Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989




WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Index: intensive..parties

intensive 9:514:1
interest 8:19,20,22
intervention 4:14

investigation 8:24 18:1,21 19:10
20:5 21:6

investigations 19:5
involved 7:9

isolated 17:2

issue 5:129:12 23:10 24:6
issues 17:5

issuing 24:12

January 11:13,17
joining 3:19

judge 3:4,17 4:1,5,9,25 6:11 7:23 8:2
9:24 12:7,23 13:13,19 15:12 17:10,13
18:10 19:4 20:19 21:8 22:1,10 24:3,11

justified 22:9

K

kind 8:1917:2 22:7

label 19:13
large 8:19

late 14:10

law 3:17

lead 23:8
leave 4:19
letter 16:11,13
likelihood 6:23
likewise 19:25
Lisa 3:236:14
lists 11:23,24
litigation 19:13 20:7
LLC 3:9

logical 7:14
longer 14:21
lot 9:518:7
Lumen 3:9
lumped 8:6
lunches 15:15

non-confidential 21:11
normal 10:11

note 5:217:23

noted 10:522:17
notice 4:11

number 7:24 12:25

O

made 16:3

make 14:11 17:16 19:3 20:2
makes 5:23

making 10:7 18:4 20:24
March 11:22,2512:2 14:6
marked 18:2519:24 20:9
marking 20:6

materials 19:2 21:1,6
matter 3:18 10:15 17:7 21:21 22:6
meeting 22:19

mention 22:14

met 20:22

mind 5:24 14:22

model 7:14

models 22:24

month 14:5

morning 3:5,23 4:3,7 24:21
motion 15:25 16:2,3 21:14
motions 15:22

move 15:14

moving 5:17

multiple 17:2

O'NEILL 4:7,88:511:15 13:15 16:25
20:22 22:2 24:1

object 16:22
objection 17:18,20 23:23,25
objections 24:1
obligation 8:18
occur 12:1
October 11:3

offer 7:1

officers 14:18
offices 9:16
opened 8:23
opinion 22:7
opportunity 8:14
opposing 15:24 16:4

order 10:1,3,6 17:19 18:14,18,24
19:1,14,15,21,23 20:1 21:2,3,5,7
23:22 245,12

ordinary 16:18 20:16
organizations 4:10
outage 17:5
outstanding 11:7
overlapping 12:14

P

names 23:14

nature 6:522:2,3 23:1
needed 12:9,12 14:3,16
nod 22:10

pages 22:25
paper 18:6 21:20,25 22:4,6,7,16 23:2

parties 4:18 5:25 6:3 12:5,8,19 13:24
14:11,14,24 15:6,19 16:7,10,21 17:8
18:14 20:22 21:13,22 22:22,23 23:3,6,
7

BUELL | RJW

REALTIME REPORTING TRANSCRIPTION

www.buellrealtime.com
Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261 National: 800.846.6989



WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Index: parties-only..requires

parties-only 11:12

party 5:17,18 8:6 9:19 10:8 11:2
15:23 17:16 23:8

past 57

path 5:1
pause 6:9
penalties 9:10
penalty 3:127:8
period 23:12

perspective 5:16 6:19 7:1 12:25
13:11 16:23

pertaining 19:5

petitions 4:14

phase 9:8

phone 15:24

pick 15:2319:16 20:11

plan 14:8,23 15:12 18:11 22:20 24:12
planned 24:17

point 8:24 10:9 11:8,19 14:8,24 15:10
22:13 24:18

position 8:5,16,17
possession 9:1
post-hearing 12:3
potentially 21:11
precedential 9:23
predict 13:18
prefer 21:24
preference 8:4
preferences 22:17

prehearing 3:5,20 9:25 10:3,6 17:19
22:15 23:22 24:4

presentation 8:15

presiding 3:18 14:17

pretty 13:514:4 15:1 16:6 21:15
previously 16:8

prior 4:17 6:19 10:14 16:10 20:11
23:24

procedural 24:13

procedure 9:18
proceeding 23:17
proceedings 6:20 24:22
process 5:23
produced 9:3,6 19:8,9 21:1,6
production 18:20
productions 13:17
project 13:16

proof 5:17,22 6:16 8:9
proper 9:18

proposed 4:17
propounded 16:12
protected 9:13

protective 18:14,18,24 19:1,14,15,
21,23 20:1 21:2,7

prove 7:18

provide 13:1218:21 23:4
provided 17:2519:3
providing 23:2
provision 18:17

public 4:5,8,225:13,14,18 6:21,23
7:1,3,8,11,16,20 8:3,5,9,12,14,16,19,
229:1,12,21 10:12,16 11:4,8 13:3,14
17:24 18:7,21 19:17 20:12,20 21:4
22:6 246

pursuant 18:25 19:5,11,14,24
pushing 15:14
put 6:17

Q

quality 9:1217:4
guestion 6:6 7:18,19 18:13
quickly 15:1

Qwest 6:15

rapidly 14:4
rate 17:1

RCW 3:13

re-label 20:25

re-mark 20:10

reach 14:16 16:4

read 5:1,9,12 6:10 10:18
reading 11:6

ready 14:12

reason 13:23

rebuttal 6:37:16 9:22 11:18
receive 23:16

received 4:16

recent 6:197:7

recently 13:23

record 5:2,96:10,17 10:18 18:2 24:20
records 215

reduce 11:10 15:10
reduced 11:20

reducing 15:3

reference 18:18,24 19:21
referenced 21:3

referred 18:19

relabel 19:2,19

relating 3:12

remind 22:2323:3

repeat 7:25

replicate 18:19

reply 7:16

represent 8:18,21
representative 23:9
representatives 23:15
request 16:11,12 17:21 19:3 20:3
requested 21:4

requests 15:19 17:15,17,24 22:3
required 18:9
requirement 17:18
requirements 16:8

requires 21:18

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

www.buellrealtime.com
Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261 National: 800.846.6989



WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Index: resend..top

resend 18:3
resolution 15:22
resolve 16:5
resolved 21:13
resources 18:8,12

respond 5:25 6:18 7:5,15,21 8:10,12,
14 10:12

respondent's 16:23
responding 5:18 6:22 7:20 8:6
response 5:258:7 11:4,9 18:4,6
responses 11:10,20 17:15
responsive 9:19

rest 21:15

review 9:15

Robinson 4:8

round 6:2,21,22 7:11,12,13 8:12 9:22
12:5

route 15:2

rule 18:2519:5,6,11 22:16
rules 23:4

run 14:19 15:13

safe 12:13,21

safer 15:2

sake 23:20

saving 18:11

schedule 4:17,18 13:7 15:24 24:13
scheduled 14:5,20
schedules 15:1

scheduling 12:12,21 14:19 15:2
scribble 5:6

segregate 17:3

send 18:9 19:17 20:12

sense 5:2314:9,15 19:3
separate 9:16,17

September 11:1 14:10,12

serve 23:5,7

service 9:11 17:4 23:5,9

set 4:205:2 16:13 20:9,11,15 21:12
sets 16:19

setting 23:23

settlement 11:2,12

share 9:16

shared 17:16 20:5

sheets 23:21

Sherr 4:3,46:7,12,13 7:25 9:4,9,20
12:24 16:23 17:11 18:15 19:6 20:13,
17 24:2,9

short 15:15

shortly 24:12

showing 24:17

side 13:17

similar 16:18

simply 20:11

single 16:13

sit 147

skip 4:13

solution 20:23

sort 22:16

sounds 10:10 13:25 14:24 16:6 18:10
special 10:5,14 14:2,11 18:17
specific 12:11

speech 12:14
spreadsheets 22:24

staff 3:22,255:15,21,24 6:2,16,21,24
7:2,8,11,15,17,20 8:8,17,20,23 9:3,14
10:9,11,25 12:10,17 16:16 18:1,4,9,20
19:3,9 20:3 21:24 23:15 24:10

staff's 5:16 13:1
stamp 21:2
standard 18:17
standpoint 5:23
stands 13:21

start 3:2110:20,21,23 12:10 14:5,14
15:14 16:16

starts 10:22
statement 21:5
statutory 8:18

stop 4:24

strike 15:25

stuff 17:518:3
subject 16:11,13 17:7 22:16
subsidiaries 3:10
sufficient 12:6 21:23
support 9:10 23:15
supports 20:3

T

T-h-0-m-p-s-o-n@utc.wa.gov.
23:13

Tad 4:8 16:24
taking 3:21
talking 20:4,8
Technologies 3:9
ten 11:11

tend 16:19
terms 8:23 9:23

testimony 4:225:13 6:1,2 7:16 8:8
10:16,21,24,25 11:4,10,18 14:12 16:1
21:21,25 22:21 24:7

things 14:5

Thompson 3:4,16 4:1,5,9,25 6:11
7:23 8:29:24 12:7,23 13:13,19 15:12
17:10,13 18:10 19:4 20:19 21:8 22:1,
10 24:3,11

thought 12:12 14:2
thoughts 12:8 13:14

time 4:12,18 5:8,157:22 8:10 11:24
14:8,24 15:14,17 19:15,22 21:16
22:13 24:18

timing 10:15

today 3:524:8
today's 4:17

top 19:7

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

www.buellrealtime.com

Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989



WUTC v. CenturyLink Communications, LLC, et al.
Docket No. UT-240117 - Vol. | (April 30, 2025)

Index: topics..Zoom

topics 17:2
transcript 10:6
Transportation 3:8
treat 21:1
Typically 19:12

writ 8:19
written 11:6

year 8:24 13:4
yesterday 20:22

understand 9:4
understanding 6:2511:7
unresolved 24:6
UT-181051 7:10
UT-240117 3:6

Utilities 3:7

vacation 24:17
verbal 4:11

version 10:22
versions 8:22
violation 16:1

violations 3:13

w

WAC 19:7,25 23:20
wanted 14:1
wanting 5:14
Washington 3:7,14
waste 18:8

week 11:3,14,15,16 12:1 13:22 22:14
23:23

wise 13:9

witnesses 12:17,18,19 13:1,2,3 15:7
Wonderful 17:13 21:8 24:3,11
wondering 14:9

words 6:10

work 15:20

worth 9:23

Zoom 4:19 15:24

RJW

TRANSCRIPTION

BUELL |

REALTIME REPORTING

www.buellrealtime.com

Seattle: 206.287.9066 Spokane: 509.624.3261

National: 800.846.6989



	Volume I - 4/30/2025
	Transcript
	Cover
	Pages 1..4
	Pages 5..8
	Pages 9..12
	Pages 13..16
	Pages 17..20
	Pages 21..24
	Page 25

	Word Index
	Index: -o0o-..briefs
	-o0o- (1)
	080 (1)
	090 (1)
	10 (1)
	18 (4)
	180151 (1)
	181051 (2)
	19 (3)
	19th (2)
	2025 (4)
	2026 (5)
	23 (2)
	27 (1)
	30 (1)
	480-07-160 (2)
	480-07-460(1)(b) (1)
	480-120-166 (1)
	480-120-411 (1)
	5 (1)
	6:00 (1)
	80.01.040 (1)
	80.36.080 (1)
	911 (2)
	9:30 (1)
	9:58 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	ability (1)
	absent (1)
	absolutely (1)
	access (1)
	act (1)
	acting (1)
	actively (1)
	Adam (1)
	add (2)
	address (1)
	addresses (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	administrative (2)
	advisement (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (5)
	agrees (3)
	ahead (14)
	ALD (1)
	align (1)
	aligned (2)
	alignment (2)
	alleged (1)
	alleviate (1)
	alleviates (1)
	allowed (2)
	amendment (2)
	analysts (1)
	anticipating (1)
	apologize (2)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (2)
	appearing (1)
	applies (1)
	appreciated (1)
	April (2)
	arguments (1)
	assistant (1)
	assume (1)
	assumption (1)
	attempt (1)
	attempts (1)
	attorney (36)
	availability (1)
	Avista (1)
	avoid (1)
	back (2)
	based (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (3)
	bit (1)
	boilerplate (1)
	briefing (1)
	briefs (2)

	Index: bring..disputes
	bring (4)
	burden (6)
	burdensome (1)
	business (5)
	C-O-N-N-O-R (1)
	calendars (4)
	call (2)
	caption (1)
	captioned (1)
	carry (1)
	Cascade (1)
	case (22)
	cases (1)
	catch-up (1)
	Centurylink (22)
	Centurylink's (1)
	cetera (1)
	challenging (2)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	check (2)
	chief (2)
	clarity's (1)
	clear (1)
	co-prosecutor (1)
	Code (1)
	collected (1)
	commission (6)
	commission's (1)
	commissioner (3)
	commissioner's (1)
	commissioners (5)
	commissioners' (1)
	Communications (1)
	company (8)
	compel (1)
	complaint (3)
	complete (1)
	complex (1)
	comply (1)
	concede (1)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	concurs (1)
	conference (11)
	confidential (5)
	confidentiality (2)
	conflict (1)
	Connor (1)
	connor.thompson@utc.wa.gov. (1)
	consensus (1)
	consideration (2)
	considerations (2)
	copies (8)
	copy (1)
	correct (1)
	counsel (34)
	counsel's (5)
	counterproductive (1)
	couple (1)
	courtesy (1)
	cover (2)
	covered (4)
	cross-answer (1)
	cross-answering (2)
	cross-examination (1)
	customer (1)
	cut (1)
	data (19)
	date (4)
	dates (8)
	day (6)
	days (19)
	deadline (3)
	December (2)
	decision (3)
	deemed (3)
	degree (2)
	depends (1)
	designated (1)
	designation (1)
	differently (1)
	difficult (1)
	direct (1)
	directive (1)
	directly (1)
	disagreement (1)
	discovery (9)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (1)
	dispute (1)
	disputes (1)

	Index: distribution..intend
	distribution (2)
	dive (2)
	docket (4)
	documents (6)
	DRS (1)
	due (4)
	duplication (1)
	duplicative (1)
	early (2)
	easier (2)
	efficiency (1)
	effort (1)
	electronic (7)
	electronically (2)
	email (9)
	encourage (1)
	end (1)
	enforcement (1)
	errata (2)
	essentially (2)
	established (1)
	estimates (1)
	et al (1)
	evidentiary (3)
	exceed (1)
	exempted (1)
	exhibit (2)
	exhibits (7)
	exist (2)
	expect (1)
	expectation (1)
	experts (1)
	extent (2)
	faith (2)
	February (1)
	feel (2)
	file (8)
	filed (7)
	files (2)
	filing (6)
	filings (2)
	fill (2)
	find (1)
	finds (1)
	fine (1)
	fly (1)
	foreclose (1)
	formal (2)
	Fortunately (1)
	forward (3)
	frankly (2)
	friendly (2)
	front (1)
	full (2)
	Gafken (20)
	gave (1)
	general (3)
	generally (1)
	give (1)
	good (9)
	grab (1)
	GRC (2)
	greatly (1)
	grouped (3)
	guess (1)
	happen (1)
	hard (1)
	head (2)
	heard (1)
	hearing (10)
	heavy (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (6)
	Honor (5)
	identified (2)
	identify (3)
	imagining (1)
	impacts (1)
	important (1)
	inaudible (2)
	include (3)
	included (2)
	including (1)
	incorporate (1)
	independent (2)
	informal (1)
	information (9)
	initially (1)
	instance (1)
	institute (1)
	intend (1)

	Index: intensive..parties
	intensive (2)
	interest (3)
	intervention (1)
	investigation (6)
	investigations (1)
	involved (1)
	isolated (1)
	issue (4)
	issues (1)
	issuing (1)
	January (2)
	joining (1)
	judge (25)
	justified (1)
	kind (3)
	label (1)
	large (1)
	late (1)
	law (1)
	lead (1)
	leave (1)
	letter (2)
	likelihood (1)
	likewise (1)
	Lisa (2)
	lists (2)
	litigation (2)
	LLC (1)
	logical (1)
	longer (1)
	lot (2)
	Lumen (1)
	lumped (1)
	lunches (1)
	made (1)
	make (4)
	makes (1)
	making (3)
	March (4)
	marked (3)
	marking (1)
	materials (3)
	matter (5)
	meeting (1)
	mention (1)
	met (1)
	mind (2)
	model (1)
	models (1)
	month (1)
	morning (5)
	motion (5)
	motions (1)
	move (1)
	moving (1)
	multiple (1)
	names (1)
	nature (4)
	needed (4)
	nod (1)
	non-confidential (1)
	normal (1)
	note (2)
	noted (2)
	notice (1)
	number (2)
	O'NEILL (9)
	object (1)
	objection (4)
	objections (1)
	obligation (1)
	occur (1)
	October (1)
	offer (1)
	officers (1)
	offices (1)
	opened (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (1)
	opposing (2)
	order (20)
	ordinary (2)
	organizations (1)
	outage (1)
	outstanding (1)
	overlapping (1)
	pages (1)
	paper (8)
	parties (25)

	Index: parties-only..requires
	parties-only (1)
	party (9)
	past (1)
	path (1)
	pause (1)
	penalties (1)
	penalty (2)
	period (1)
	perspective (6)
	pertaining (1)
	petitions (1)
	phase (1)
	phone (1)
	pick (3)
	plan (6)
	planned (1)
	point (9)
	position (3)
	possession (1)
	post-hearing (1)
	potentially (1)
	precedential (1)
	predict (1)
	prefer (1)
	preference (1)
	preferences (1)
	prehearing (9)
	presentation (1)
	presiding (2)
	pretty (6)
	previously (1)
	prior (6)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (1)
	produced (6)
	production (1)
	productions (1)
	project (1)
	proof (4)
	proper (1)
	proposed (1)
	propounded (1)
	protected (1)
	protective (11)
	prove (1)
	provide (3)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	provision (1)
	public (42)
	pursuant (5)
	pushing (1)
	put (1)
	quality (2)
	question (4)
	quickly (1)
	Qwest (1)
	rapidly (1)
	rate (1)
	RCW (2)
	re-label (1)
	re-mark (1)
	reach (2)
	read (5)
	reading (1)
	ready (1)
	reason (1)
	rebuttal (4)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	recent (2)
	recently (1)
	record (7)
	records (1)
	reduce (2)
	reduced (1)
	reducing (1)
	reference (3)
	referenced (1)
	referred (1)
	relabel (2)
	relating (1)
	remind (2)
	repeat (1)
	replicate (1)
	reply (1)
	represent (2)
	representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	request (6)
	requested (1)
	requests (5)
	required (1)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (1)
	requires (1)

	Index: resend..top
	resend (1)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (1)
	resources (2)
	respond (9)
	respondent's (1)
	responding (4)
	response (6)
	responses (3)
	responsive (1)
	rest (1)
	review (1)
	Robinson (1)
	round (9)
	route (1)
	rule (5)
	rules (1)
	run (2)
	safe (2)
	safer (1)
	sake (1)
	saving (1)
	schedule (5)
	scheduled (2)
	schedules (1)
	scheduling (4)
	scribble (1)
	segregate (1)
	send (3)
	sense (4)
	separate (3)
	September (3)
	serve (2)
	service (4)
	set (7)
	sets (1)
	setting (1)
	settlement (2)
	share (1)
	shared (2)
	sheets (1)
	Sherr (18)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	showing (1)
	side (1)
	similar (1)
	simply (1)
	single (1)
	sit (1)
	skip (1)
	solution (1)
	sort (1)
	sounds (5)
	special (5)
	specific (1)
	speech (1)
	spreadsheets (1)
	staff (37)
	staff's (2)
	stamp (1)
	standard (1)
	standpoint (1)
	stands (1)
	start (9)
	starts (1)
	statement (1)
	statutory (1)
	stop (1)
	strike (1)
	stuff (2)
	subject (4)
	subsidiaries (1)
	sufficient (2)
	support (2)
	supports (1)
	T-h-o-m-p-s-o-n@utc.wa.gov. (1)
	Tad (2)
	taking (1)
	talking (2)
	Technologies (1)
	ten (1)
	tend (1)
	terms (2)
	testimony (19)
	things (1)
	Thompson (25)
	thought (2)
	thoughts (2)
	time (16)
	timing (1)
	today (2)
	today's (1)
	top (1)

	Index: topics..Zoom
	topics (1)
	transcript (1)
	Transportation (1)
	treat (1)
	Typically (1)
	understand (1)
	understanding (2)
	unresolved (1)
	UT-181051 (1)
	UT-240117 (1)
	Utilities (1)
	vacation (1)
	verbal (1)
	version (1)
	versions (1)
	violation (1)
	violations (1)
	WAC (3)
	wanted (1)
	wanting (1)
	Washington (2)
	waste (1)
	week (8)
	wise (1)
	witnesses (7)
	Wonderful (4)
	wondering (1)
	words (1)
	work (1)
	worth (1)
	writ (1)
	written (1)
	year (2)
	yesterday (1)
	Zoom (2)



